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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION 
 

March 18, 2011 Hearing Room E 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Sara Gelser, Co-Chair 

Rep. Matt Wingard, Co-Chair 
Rep. Jason Conger 
Rep. Lew Frederick 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. John E. Huffman 
Rep. Betty Komp 
Rep. Julie Parrish 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 

Jenny Eadie, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3359 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2437 – Public Hearing  
 HB 3549 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3551 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3552 – Public Hearing  
 HB 3555 – Public Hearing   
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:03:18 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Wingard 
 
1:03:53 PM HB 3359 - Public Hearing 
1:03:59 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:05:05 PM Lorrie Andrews, Superintendent, Burnt River School District 
1:06:38 PM Mike Carroll, Superintendent, North Central Education Service District 
1:08:10 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:08:17 PM Carroll 
1:09:32 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:10:08 PM Corinna Brautigam, foreign exchange student, Mitchell High School 
1:13:20 PM Joris Uitdehaag, foreign exchange student, Mitchell High School 
1:16:43 PM Jenna Perry-Zapara, student, Mitchell High School 
1:18:01 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
 
1:18:35 PM HB 2437 - Public Hearing 
1:18:41 PM Rep. Komp 
1:18:52 PM Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
1:19:13 PM {Exhibit} 1 & 2: Rep. Komp 
1:25:46 PM Bryce Ward, Senior Economist, ECONorthwest 
1:30:14 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:30:30 PM Meeting Recessed 
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1:39:44 PM Meeting Reconvened 
1:39:45 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
1:39:55 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:40:53 PM Rep. Komp 
1:41:45 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:42:04 PM Rep. Komp 
1:42:46 PM Co-Vice Chair Conger 
1:42:51 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:43:34 PM Rep. Komp 
1:44:56 PM Rep. Huffman 
1:45:17 PM Rep. Komp 
1:45:48 PM {Exhibit} 3: Rep. Mike McLane, House District 55 
1:47:29 PM {Exhibit} 4: Chris Ellison, President, Oregon Pupil Transportation 

Association 
1:51:08 PM Rep. Komp 
1:51:09 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:51:10 PM {Exhibit} 5: Southern Oregon Superintendents of Jackson, Josephine and 

Klamath Counties 
 
1:52:53 PM HB 3549, HB 3551, HB 3552 & HB 3555 - Public Hearings 
1:53:06 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:09:36 PM {Exhibit} 6: Dr. Bruce Goldberg, Director, Oregon Health Authority 
2:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 7: Susan Shugerman, Assistant Vice Provost for Education 

Outreach and Collaboration, OHSU 
2:17:49 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
2:18:31 PM Shugerman 
2:18:34 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
2:18:54 PM Shugerman 
2:20:00 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:20:31 PM Shugerman 
2:21:35 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:21:55 PM Shugerman 
2:22:00 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:22:31 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:22:50 PM Eric Wiler, Independent Film Producer 
2:25:22 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
2:25:31 PM Wiler 
2:25:32 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
2:26:29 PM Wiler 
2:27:17 PM {Exhibit} 8: Sue Levin, Oregon Executive Director, Stand for Children 
2:30:00 PM Chuck Bennett, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators 
2:32:16 PM Brig. General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon Military Department 
2:35:06 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:36:30 PM Levin 
2:37:32 PM Co-Vice Chair Conger 
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2:38:25 PM {Exhibit} 9: Pamela Belli, parent 
2:43:05 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:43:17 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:43:38 PM Belli 
2:43:47 PM Karin Grano, parent 
2:47:35 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
2:48:30 PM Kent Klewitz, Jefferson School District 
2:50:15 PM {Exhibit} 10: Erica Hagedorn, Oregon Metals Industry Council 
2:52:00 PM John Chandler, Oregon Homebuilders Association 
2:54:47 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:55:19 PM Hagedorn, E. 
2:55:27 PM Rep. Dembrow 
2:56:04 PM Betsy Earls, Associated Oregon Industries 
2:57:24 PM Drew Hagedorn, Associated General Contractors 
2:58:36 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
2:58:46 PM Hagedorn, D. 
2:59:05 PM Rep. Parrish 
2:59:32 PM Darrell Fuller, NW Automotive Trades Association 
3:02:33 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
3:03:21 PM Fuller 
3:04:12 PM Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
3:04:35 PM Fuller 
3:05:18 PM Rep. Huffman 
3:05:34 PM Rep. Parrish 
3:06:00 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
3:06:27 PM Christina Martin, Cascade Policy Institute 
3:10:00 PM Preston Baxter, parent 
3:11:01 PM Jessica Cousineau 
3:12:23 PM Michael Bremont, Director, Redmond Proficiency Academy 
3:16:07 PM {Exhibit} 11 & 12: Wes Rogers, Business Manager, Oregon City School 

District 
3:17:48 PM {Exhibit} 13: Jim Langstraat, Chief Financial Officer, North Clackamas 

School District 
3:21:10 PM Co-Chair Wingard 
3:21:49 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:21:50 PM {Exhibit} 14: Mike R. Corley, Superintendent, Pine Eagle School District 

#61 
3:21:51 PM {Exhibit} 15: Co-Vice Chair Frederick 
3:21:52 PM {Exhibit} 16: Casey McKinnon, Powell Butte, OR 
3:21:53 PM {Exhibit} 17: Chris Davidson, Director of Fiscal Services, South Umpqua 

School District 
3:21:54 PM {Exhibit} 18: Roy Burling, Business Services Director, Corvallis School 

District 509J 
3:21:55 PM {Exhibit} 19 & 20: Laurie Wimmer, Oregon Education Association 
3:21:56 PM {Exhibit} 21 & 22: David Williams, Director of Government Relations, 
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Portland Public Schools 
3:21:57 PM {Exhibit} 23: Brian Sien, Principal, Clackamas Middle College 
3:21:58 PM {Exhibit} 24, 25 & 26: Jennifer Koenig, Wilsonville, OR 
3:21:59 PM {Exhibit} 27: Victoria Chamberlain, Executive Director, Teacher Standards 

and Practices Commission 
3:22:05 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Wingard 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:19:13 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2437,  -3 Amendments, Rep. Komp, 17 pp 
1:19:13 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2437, written testimony, Rep. Komp, 2 pp 
1:45:48 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2437, written testimony of David L. Courtney, Rep. 

McLane, 1 p 
1:47:29 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2437, written testimony, Chris Ellison, 2 pp 
1:51:10 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2437, written testimony, Southern Oregon Superintendents 

of Jackson, Josephine and Klamath Counties, 2 pp 
2:09:36 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3549, Informational Materials, Oregon Health Care 

Workforce Committee: Draft Recommendations for the Oregon Health 
Policy Board, Dr. Bruce Goldberg, 22 pp 

2:13:24 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3552, written testimony, Susan Shugerman, 2 pp 
2:27:17 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3549, written testimony, Sue Levin, 5 pp 
2:38:25 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3549, written testimony, Pamela Belli, 2 pp 
2:50:15 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3549, written testimony, Erica Hagedorn, 1 p 
3:16:07 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3551, written testimony, Wes Rogers, 1 p 
3:16:07 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3551, written testimony of Mike Hyder, Wes Rogers, 1 p 
3:17:48 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3551, written testimony, Jim Langstraat, 2 pp 
3:21:50 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3549, written testimony, Mike R. Corley, 2 pp 
3:21:51 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3551, written testimony, Co-Vice Chair Frederick, 2 pp 
3:21:52 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3551, written testimony, Casey McKinnon, 1 p 
3:21:53 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3551, written testimony, Chris Davidson, 1 p 
3:21:54 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3551, written testimony, Roy Burling, 4 pp 
3:21:55 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3551, written testimony, Laurie Wimmer, 2 pp 
3:21:55 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3552, written testimony, Laurie Wimmer, 2 pp 
3:21:56 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3551, written testimony, David Williams, 2 pp 
3:21:56 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3552, written testimony, David Williams, 2 pp 
3:21:57 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3552, written testimony, Brian Sien, 3 pp 
3:21:58 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3549, written testimony, Jennifer Koenig, 1 p 
3:21:58 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 3552, written testimony, Jennifer Koenig, 1 p 
3:21:58 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 3555, written testimony, Jennifer Koenig, 1 p 
3:21:59 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 3555, written testimony, Victoria Chamberlain, 4 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


